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DTC P1765/46 | Linear Solenoid for Accumulator Pressure
Control Circuit Malfunction (SLN Solenoid)

CIRCUIT DESCRIPTION

The SLN solenoid valve controls the hydraulic pressure acting on the accumulator control valve when gears
are shifted and performs smooth gear shifting. The Engine & ECT ECU determines optimum operating pres-
sure according to the signals from the throttle position sensor, vehicle speed sensor and O/D direct clutch
speed sensor and controls the volume of current flow to the solenoid valve. The amount of current to the
solenoid is controlled by the (*) duty ratio of Engine & ECT ECU output signals, causing a momentary charge
to the hydraulic pressure acting on the clutches during gear shifting.

When the duty ratio is high, the hydraulic pressure acting on the clutches is low.

Accumulator Control
Pressure

Current Flow to Solenoid
D02636

(*) Duty Ratio
The duty ratio is the ratio of the period of continuity in one cycle.
For example, if A is the period of continuity in one cycle, and B is the period of non-continuity, then

ON
Duty Rati A x 100 (%
B uty Ratio = —x—g (%)
OFF
1 cycle
BE4056 D02292
DTC No DTC Detecting Condition Trouble Area
All conditions below are detected for 1 second or more
(2-trip detection logic). ¢ Open or short in SLN solenoid valve circuit
P1765/46 1. Engine & ECT ECU outputs duty signal to SLN solenoid ¢ SLN solenoid valve
valve at 90 % or higher duty ratio *Engine & ECT ECU

2. Current to SLN solenoid valve: 230 - 430 mA or less
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Reference:
Refer to the chart for the wave form between terminals
SLN- and E1 when engine is idling.

|5V /Div.
RU U
RE
[N R
L -
1 msec. / Div. D01867
. Refer to the chart for the wave form between terminals
! I — SLN~ and E1 during shift change.
aND LT H+—H- 5V / Div.
L i ——
LL RN
1 msec. / Div. 01868
WIRING DIAGRAM
Engine & ECT ECU
Transmission
3 13
R =\ Y N
SINRE! ) (E7 )| SLN
SLN Solenoid
Valve %
9 12
L N L -
SINLE! ) (E7 SN

D01772

LEXUS LS430 (RM792E)



DI-229

DIAGNOSTICS[] - AUTOMATIC[TRANSMISSION

INSPECTION[PROCEDURE

1[] | Check[SLN[$olenoid[yalve.

D01888 /A
D01768 @

D01887 D02232

@

PREPARATION:

(@) Jack[up[he[yehicle.

()0 Removedheldillpan.

(c) Disconnect[ihe[$olenoid[¢onnector.
Check[$olenoid[tesistance:

CHECK:
Measure[fesistanceBetween[ferminals[i[and[2[df[$olenoid[gon-
nector.

OK:

Resistance:[5.0 -[5.6[Q[at[20[ ] C[{68[[F)
Check[$olenoid[®peration:
CHECK:
Connect[positive[{+)MeadWith[&n[8 —[1 0[WDhulbloferminal] [df
solenoid[tonnector[and[hegative[]-)[1eado[¥erminal[R,[then
check[ihe[movement[dflihe[valve.

OK:
. Valve[hoves ]« direction
When[battery[yoltage[is[@pplied. in@e[%qustrat?;nnlihelﬂaﬂ.
Valve[moves[ih[ @ & * direction
When[battery[Voltage[is[Cut[dff. inthefllustration@nhefleft.

NG|> Replace[SLN[$olenoid[valve.

ECU[({See[page[IN-35).

2[] [ Check[harness[and[¢onnector(between[SLN[$olenoid[yvalve[and[Engine[&ECT

OK
~_—

NG[> Repair(or(teplace(harness[dr[¢onnector.

Check[and[teplace[Engine[&[ECTECU
(See[page[IN-35).
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